

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

:

:

No. 162, 2013

CALLISON INC., TIMOTHY MICHAELS,
CLAIRE LIEBERMAN, RHANEY PATRICKS,
JULIO LUIS-ROJAS, PATRICK AUSTIN,
MARSHA FRANKLIN, ARI SINGH and
ALLEN ENTERPRISES INCORPORATED,

Defendants Below,
Appellants,

v.

GALENA CAPITAL PARTNERS, LLC.,

Plaintiff Below,
Appellee.

:

:

:

:

:

:

:

:

:

:

:

:

:

:

:

:

:

Court Below:

Court of Chancery of the
State of Delaware in and
for New Castle County
Civil Action No. 7918-CN

OPENING BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TEAM E
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS BELOW, APPELLANTS
FILED: FEBRUARY 8, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... iii

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY’S RULING SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE A BOARD OF DIRECTORS USE OF A “DON’T ASK, DON’T WAIVE” STANDSTILL PROVISION AS AN AUCTION GAVEL IS CONSISTENT WITH ITS *REVLON* DUTIES 7

 A. QUESTION PRESENTED..... 7

 B. SCOPE OF REVIEW..... 7

 C. MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT..... 7

 1. “Don’t Ask Don’t Waive” provisions have legitimate value-maximizing objectives in the auction process and are not per se unenforceable 9

 2. The Board’s decision to use the DADW was consistent with its *Revlon* duties because the provision was used as an “auction gavel” 11

 i. The Board was fully aware of the DADW’s existence and effect because it actively participated in the sales process..... 12

 ii. The Board extensively evaluated the appropriateness of using a DADW provision in its sales process..... 14

 iii. The Board properly used the DADW provision in combination with other deal provisions, thus it remained informed throughout the entire sales process..... 16

II. THE BUSINESS JUDGMENT RULE IS THE APPROPRIATE STANDARD OF REVIEW BECAUSE A DISINTERESTED AND INDEPENDENT SPECIAL COMMITTEE MANAGED THE SALES PROCESS TO ENSURE ADEQUATE PROTECTION OF MINORITY SHAREHOLDER INTERESTS. 18

A. QUESTION PRESENTED.....	18
B. SCOPE OF REVIEW.....	18
C. MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT.....	18
1. The Callison Board conferred all powers to oversee the transaction to its Special Committee ensuring an objective and independently managed sales process	20
2. At the very most, the <i>Revlon</i> intermediate scrutiny standard is the appropriate analysis if a board has conflicting interests preventing it from making an independent, objective assessment of the sales process	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF CITATIONS

DELAWARE SUPREME COURT CASES

Aronson v. Lewis,
473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984) 19-20

Barkan v. Amsted Indus.,
567 A.2d 1279 (Del. 1989) 14

Cede & Co. v. Technicolor Inc.,
634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993) 19

In re Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litig.,
906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006) 19

Kaiser Aluminum Corp. v. Matheson,
681 A.2d 392 (Del. 1996) 18

Lawson v. Meconi,
897 A.2d 740 (Del. 2006) 7

Lyondell Chem. Co. v. Ryan,
970 A.2d 235 (Del. 2009) 14

McMullin v. Beran,
765 A.2d 910 (Del. 2000) 11, 19, 21

Mills Acq. Co. v. Macmillan Inc.,
559 A.2d 1261 (Del. 1989) 13, 19

Paramount Commc'ns, Inc. v. QVC Network, Inc.,
637 A.2d 34 (Del. 1994) 9, 12, 14

Revlon, Inc., v. MacAndrews & Forbes Holdings, Inc.,
506 A.2d 173 (Del. 1985) 24-25

Smith v. Van Gorkom,
488 A.2d 858 (Del. 1985) 19, 23

DELAWARE COURT OF CHANCERY CASES

In re Ancestry.com Inc. S'holder Litig.,
C.A. No. 7988-CS (Del. Ch. Dec. 17, 2012) *passim*

In re Celera Corp. S'holder Litig.,
2012 Del. Ch. LEXIS 66 (Del. Ch. Mar. 23, 2012) 8, 10, 16, 17

In re Complete Genomics, Inc. S'holder Litig.,
Consol. C.A. No. 7888-VCL (Del. Ch. Nov. 27, 2012) (Transcript of
Telephonic Ruling) 11, 16

<i>In re CompuCom Sys. Inc., S'holder Litig.,</i> 2005 WL 2481325 (Del. Ch. Sept. 29, 2005)	20, 21, 23
<i>In re Netsmart Techs. Inc., S'holder Litig.,</i> 924 A.2d 171 (Del. Ch. 2007)	25
<i>In re Synthes, Inc. S'holder Litig.,</i> 50 A.3d 1022 (Del. Ch. 2012).....	20, 22, 23
<i>In re The Topps Co. S'holders Litig.,</i> 926 A.2d 58 (Del. Ch. 2007)	8, 9, 10
<i>In re Toys "R" Us, S'holder Litig.,</i> 877 A.2d 975 (Del. Ch. 2005)	14
<i>Orman v. Cullman,</i> 794 A.2d 5 (Del. Ch. 2002)	20

DELAWARE STATUTES

Del. Code Ann. Tit. 8 § 141(a)	19
